No. 2000-56

AN ACT

SB 598

Designating a portion of Route 422 in Berks County, Pennsylvania, as the Albert Boscov Commemorative Highway; designating a portion of State Route 318 in Mercer County as the Korean War Veterans Memorial Highway; designating the portion of SR 6 between its intersection with SR 107 in Wyoming County to La Plume in Lackawanna County as the "Big Six" Christy Mathewson Memorial Highway; and designating the Archbald on and off ramp at Exit 4 of the Robert P. Casey Highway as the Representative Marion L. Munley and Police Chief Donald Munley Exit.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Albert Boscov Commemorative Highway.

- (a) Designation.—East of Reading, beginning at the intersection with Route 562 and continuing east on Route 422 until ending at Shellborne Road, is hereby designated and shall be known as the Albert Boscov Commemorative Highway.
- (b) Signs.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain road signs, which shall display the name of Albert Boscov Commemorative Highway, at the beginning and the end of the section of the highway designated in subsection (a).
- Section 2. Korean War Veterans Memorial Highway.
- (a) Designation.—The portion of State Route 318 from the Ohio State line to the intersection of State Route 18 in Mercer County is designated and shall be known as the Korean War Veterans Memorial Highway.
- (b) Signing.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs identifying the above portion of road as the Korean War Veterans Memorial Highway.
- Section 3. "Big Six" Christy Mathewson Memorial Highway.
- (a) Designation.—The portion of SR 6 between its intersection with SR 107 in Wyoming County to La Plume in Lackawanna County is hereby designated as the "Big Six" Christy Mathewson Memorial Highway.
- (b) Signing.—The Department of Transportation shall erect appropriate signs to indicate this designation.
- Section 4. Representative Marion L. Munley and Police Chief Donald Munley Exit.
- (a) Designation.—The on and off ramp in Archbald designated as Exit 4 of the Robert P. Casey Highway is redesignated as the Representative Marion L. Munley and Police Chief Donald Munley Exit.
- (b) Signing.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway and the exit.

Section 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect in 60 days.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of June, A.D. 2000.

THOMAS J. RIDGE